# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### CHAPTER 521.

AN ACT to incorporate the Franklin Manufacturing Company.

Approved February 5, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That E. D. Chamberlain, Persons incorpo-Isaac L. Folsom, Samuel Dunster, Richard W. Shapleigh, W. A. Marston, Nathaniel Wells, John Storer, Joshua Hobbs, Caleb Emery, William Emery, Jr. Nehemiah Eastman, John Davis, Nicholas Noves, John Barker, Daniel Goodenow, William B. Holmes, and their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of "The Franklin Manufacturing Corporate name. Company" for the purposes of carrying on the manufacture and printing of Calicoes and other goods at Sanford in the County of York,—with power by that name to sue Privileges, powers, duties, liabilating and be sued and use a common seal and have all the privileges and requireileges and powers and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements contained in an Act passed the eighth day of March one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and in an additional Act passed the seventh day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five, exempting from taxation manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel for limited times.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Amount of capimay purchase and hold real and personal estate to an tal stock. amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and may erect on their real estate any buildings, works and machines that may be necessary or useful in carrying on the business aforesaid.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That any three of the Manner of calling persons above named may call the first meeting of said corporation on giving such previous notice as they shall judge necessary, at which meeting the corporation may choose its officers, and transact any corporate business.